Appendix 3b
Detailed General Fund Budget Changes 2021/22-2023/24 - Directorate of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services

Contract Budget Efficiency Investto Income, Total

Inflation Pressures Savings Save Fees and

Charges
Service £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
1 Transportation 412 50 (617) - (2,976) (3,131)
2 Planning & Regulatory Services 458 9 (267) - (567) (367)
3 Housing and Neighbourhood Services General Fund 247 - (280) - (12) (45)
4 Cultural Services 758 (913) (918) - (341) (1,414)
5 Environmental and Commercial Services 1,893 (31) (1,575) (103) (866) (682)
6 Regeneration and Assets 626 216 (689) - (80) 73
7 DEGNS Overhead Accounts 265 - (418) - (153)
8 Directorate Total 4,659 (669) (4,764) (103) (4,842) (5,719)
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Summary of MTFS Position

Service Pressures

Transportation

Planning & Regulatory Services

Housing and Neighbourhood Services General Fund
Cultural Services

Environmental and Commercial Services
Regeneration and Assets

DEGNS Overhead Accounts

Directorate Total

Summary of MTFS Position

Service Savings
Transportation

Planning & Regulatory Services

Housing and Neighbourhood Services General Fund
Cultural Services

Environmental and Commercial Services
Regeneration and Assets

DEGNS Overhead Accounts

Directorate Total

Directorate Total

|  Total Movement per Year

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£'000 £'000 £'000
1,566 (527) (577)

361 58 48
327 (40) (40)
1,733 (1,215) (673)
704 622 536
354 293 195
33 191 41
5,078 (618) (470)

| Total Movement per Year

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£'000 £'000 £'000
(668)  (2,561) (364)
(108) (427) (299)
(204) (84) (4)
(753) (453) (53)

(1,548) (694) (302)
(434) (311) (24)

- (171) (247)
(3,715)  (4,701)  (1,293)
1,363 (5,319) (1,763)

| Total

All Years
£'000
462

467

247

(155)
1,862
842

265
3,990

| Total

All Years
£000
(3,593)
(834)
(292)
(1,259)
(2,544)
(769)
(418)
(9,709)

(5,719)
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Schedule of Detailed Budget Change Proposals

Line

26
27
28
29

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
1
42

43
44
45
46

47

Bid Reference

DEGNS-2021-55
DEGNS-2122-04 (2)

DEGNS-2122-02
DEGNS-2021-26

DEGNS-2021-24
DEGNS-2021-37
DEGNS-2021-22

DEGNS-2122-NEW-01
DEGNS-2122-NEW-14

Service

Transportation
Pay Inflation

Staff pay increments

Contract Inflation - NSL Contract (Traffic Enforcement)
Contract Inflation - Intelligent Transport System maintenance
(Urban Traffic Control, Traffic Signal & CCTV)

Contract Inflation - Business Rates (Car Parks)

Total Contractual Inflation

Extend parking permit zones

Reduced parking income due to Covid-19

Total Budget Pressures

Workforce Review

Fundamental Service Review - Parking

Total Efficiency Savings

Total Invest to Save

Increased income from On-Street Pay and Display

Increased income from Off Street Parking charges

Borough wide Car Parking and Air Quality Management Strategy
(BCAMS)

Electric Vehicle Charging

Increase in other transport fees and charges

Increase parking permit charges

Concessionary Fares

Total Income, Fees and Charges

Total

Page 3 of 10

Total Movement per Year

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£'000 £'000 £'000
40 41 41

1 10 10

53 - -

2 2 2

70 70 70
166 123 123
100 (50)
1,300 (650) (650)
1,400 (650) (700)
(127) (190) -
(75) (225) -
(202) (415) B
(150) (150) (75)
150 (350) (400)

- (1,800 -
(23) - -
(3) (3) (3)
(40) (43) (86)
(400) 200 200
(466)  (2,146) (364)
898  (3,088) (941)

All Years
£'000

122
21
53

6

210
412

50

50

317)

(300)
(617)
(375)

(600)
(1,800)

(23)

)
(169)

0
(2,976)

(3,131)



Schedule of Detailed Budget Change Proposals

Line

48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

68

Bid Reference

DEGNS-2021-19
DEGNS-2122-05

DEGNS-2122-NEW-04

DEGNS-2021-33

DEGNS-2122-02

DEGNS-2122-NEW-03

DEGNS-2021-38
DEGNS-2021-36
PDRS6&9

DEGNS-2021-18
DEGNS-2021-20

Service

Planning & Regulatory Services

Pay Inflation

Staff pay increments

Total Contractual Inflation

Tall Buildings Safety Programme

Unachievable taxi licensing income (due to Covid-19)
Planning fee income reprofiled (due to Covid-19)
Total Budget Pressures

Fundamental Service Review - Planning and Regulatory
Services

Workforce Review

Reduced expenditure/Review of expenditure budgets
Total Efficiency Savings

Total Invest to Save

Reprofiled pre planning application income (due to covid)
Reprofiled Reading Festival income (due to covid)
Reprofiled taxi licensing income (due to covid)

Other Planning fees and charges increase

Mandatory Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing
Discretionary Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing
Total Income, Fees and Charges

Total

Page 4 of 10

Total Movement per Year

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£'000 £'000 £'000
102 106 106
60 42 42
162 148 148
(60) - -
59 10
200 (100) (100)
199 (90) (100)
- (66) (64)
(49) (21) -
(67) - -
(116) 87) (64)
- (135) (110)
25 (50) (25)
(39) (10) -
(18) (20) (20)
() (75) -
45 (50) (80)
8 (340) (235)
253 (369) (251)

All Years
£'000

314

144

458
(60)
69



Schedule of Detailed Budget Change Proposals

Line

69
70
71
72

73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82

83

Bid Reference Service

Housing and Neighbourhood Services
Pay Inflation

Staff pay increments

Total Contractual Inflation

DEGNS-2122-06
to private evictions
Total Budget Pressures
DEGNS-2021-40 Housing - Fundamental Service Review
DEGNS-2122-02 Workforce Review
HNS9 Housing property services - income generation

Anticipated increased demand on emergency accommodation due

DEGNS-2122-NEW-05 Proposed Contract Savings - Young Persons Accommodation

Total Efficiency Savings
Total Invest to Save
Increase in fees and charges

Total Income, Fees and Charges

Total
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Total Movement per Year

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£'000 £'000 £'000
67 69 69
10 16 16
77 85 85
250 (125) (125)
250 (125) (125)
R (50) R
(70) (30) -
(60) - -
(70) - -
(200) (80) -
4) (4) (4)
(4) (4) (4)
123 (124) (44)

All Years
£'000

205
4
247

(50)
(100)
(60)
(70)
(280)

(12)
(12)

(45)



Schedule of Detailed Budget Change Proposals

Line

84
85
86
87
88
88
89

90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98

99

100

Bid Reference

DEGNS-2021-17 (2)
DEGNS-2122-08
DEGNS-2122-18

DEGNS-2122-21
DEGNS-2122-02
DEGNS-2021-16

DEGNS-2122-NEW-06
DEGNS-2122-NEW-13

Service |

Total Movement per Year

Cultural Services
Pay Inflation

Staff pay increments
Contract Inflation

Total Contractual Inflation

Revenue impact of new contract for borough leisure facilities
Covid19 income pressure on the Town Hall and recovery plan
Covid19 income pressure on the Hexagon and South Street
Theatres and recovery plan

Total Budget Pressures

Contribution from Public Health Grant

Reduced operations at the Town Hall
Workforce Review

Fundamental service review in cultural services

Total Efficiency Savings

Total Invest to Save

Increase in fees and charges
Arts Fundraising campaign
Visa Verification

Total Income, Fees and Charges

Total

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£'000 £'000 £'000
117 121 121
82 55 55
69 69 69
268 245 245
685  (1,000) (568)
560 (310) (280)
220 (150) (70)
1,465  (1,460) (918)
(100) (250) -
(368) - -

(35) 35
(100) (100) -
(603) (315) -
(30) (33) (33)
(20) (60) (20)
(100) (45) -
(150) (138) (53)
980  (1,668) (726)
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All Years
£'000

359
192
207
758
(883)
(30)

(913)
(350)
(368)
0
(200)
(918)
(96)
(100)

(145)
(341)

(1,414)



Schedule of Detailed Budget Change Proposals

Line

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
11
112
113
114
115

116
117
118
119
120
121
122

Bid Reference

DEGNS-2021-10

DEGNS-2122-10

DEGNS-2122-01

DEGNS-2021-06

DEGNS-2021-07 (2)
DEGNS-2122-NEW-15
DEGNS-2122-11

DEGNS-2122-02
DEGNS-2021-13

DEGNS-2122-NEW-07
DEGNS-2122-NEW-08

Service

Environmental and Commercial Services

Pay Inflation

Staff pay increments

Contract Inflation - (FCC) Waste Management Contract (RE3)
Business Rates - Small Mead

Payments to Grundon

Street Lighting Energy

Street Cleansing Materials

Reduced fuel costs due to increase in electrical vehicles
Waste Collection Materials / Tipping charges

Total Contractual Inflation

Recycling and Enforcement Team

Total Budget Pressures

Increased kerbside food waste collection

Rewilding highway verges

Waste Contract - Budget realignment inline with anticipated
expenditure

PFI

Workforce Review

Fundamental Service review of Highways

Total Efficiency Savings

Continued commercial growth of Highways service
In-sourcing of Highways Structures Consultancy

Total Invest to Save
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Total Movement per Year

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£'000 £'000 £'000
149 154 154
89 61 61
384 359 359

8 8 8

2 2 2
58 58 -
12 12 12
(11) (44) (88)
28 28 28
719 638 536
(15) (16) -
(15) (16) -
(281) - -
(15) (15) -
(500) (100) (100)
(325) (139) -
(50) (50) -
(1,171) (304) (100)
(31) () (2)
(45) (10) (10)
(76) (15) (12)

All Years
£'000

457
211
1,102
24

6
116
36
(143)
84
1,893
(31)
(31)
(281)
(30)
(700)

(464)
(100)
(1,575)
(38)
(65)
(103)



123
124

125
126
127
128
129

130

DEGNS-2021-35
DEGNS-2021-78

DEGNS-2122-NEW-09

Commercial services LATCo - exploration of viability

Increase income on green waste due to additional uptake in years
1-3 and fee increase in years 2-3

Fundamental Service Review - Parks and Street Cleansing
Commercialisation Direct Services

Increase in fees and charges

Maximising income from digital advertising (roadside)

Total Income Fees and Charges

Total
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(68)

(50)

(50)

(100) (100) -
(128) (100) (135)
(5) 5) (5)

- (120) -
(301) (375) (190)
(844) (72) 234

(168)

(200)
(363)

(15)
(120)

(866)

(682)



Schedule of Detailed Budget Change Proposals

Line Bid Reference  Service | Total Movement per Year |
2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 All Years
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Regeneration and Assets
131 Pay Inflation 92 95 95 282
132 Staff pay increments 54 10 10 74
133 Contract Inflation 90 90 90 270
134 Total Contractual Inflation 236 195 195 626
135 DEGNS-2021-02 (2) Increased cleaning requirement due to Covid-19 95 - - 95
136 DEGNS-2122-14 Climate Change Manager made permanent - 98 - 98
137 DEGNS-2122-12 Removal of unachieveable income (sustainability) 23 - - 23
138 Total Budget Pressures 118 98 - 216
139 DEGNS-2122-02 Workforce Review (94) (40) - (134)
140 DEGNS-2122-13 Review of office and workspace requirements (133) (162) - (295)
141 DEGNS-2021-34 Building Cleaning - Fundamental Service Review - (180) - (180)
142 DEGNS-2122-NEW-11 Energy savings in office space due to reduced occupation under (100) 100 - -
Covid-19
143 DEGNS-2122-NEW-12 Printing, Scanning & Post Efficiencies (80) - - (80)
144 Total Efficiency Savings (407) (282) - (689)
145 - - - -
146 Total Invest to Save - - -
147 DEGNS-2021-04 Review of Rents on Garages and Shops (5) (5) - (10)
148 Increase in fees and charges (22) (24) (24) (70)
149 Total Income, Fees and Charges (27) (29) (24) (80)
150 Total (80) (18) 171 73

Page 9 of 10



Schedule of Detailed Budget Change Proposals

Line

151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162

163

164

Bid Reference

DEGNS-2122-02

Service

DEGNS Overhead Accounts

Pay Inflation

Staff pay increments

Business Rates on Council Properties
Total Contractual Inflation

Total Budget Pressures
Workforce Review

Total Efficiency Savings

Total Invest to Save

Total Income, Fees and Charges

Total

Directorate Total

Total Movement per Year

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£'000 £'000 £'000

17 17 17

16 24 24

- 150 -

33 191 41
- (171) (247)
- (171) (247)
33 20 (206)
1,363 (5,319) (1,763)
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All Years
£'000

51
64
150
265

(418)
(418)

(153)

(5,719)



