Appendix 3b

Detailed General Fund Budget Changes 2021/22-2023/24 - Directorate of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services

		Contract	Budget	Efficiency	Invest to	Income,	Total
		Inflation	Pressures	Savings	Save	Fees and	
						Charges	
	<u>Service</u>	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
1	Transportation	412	50	(617)	-	(2,976)	(3,131)
2	Planning & Regulatory Services	458	9	(267)	-	(567)	(367)
3	Housing and Neighbourhood Services General Fund	247	-	(280)	-	(12)	(45)
4	Cultural Services	758	(913)	(918)	-	(341)	(1,414)
5	Environmental and Commercial Services	1,893	(31)	(1,575)	(103)	(866)	(682)
6	Regeneration and Assets	626	216	(689)	-	(80)	73
7	DEGNS Overhead Accounts	265	-	(418)	-	-	(153)
8	Directorate Total	4,659	(669)	(4,764)	(103)	(4,842)	(5,719)

	Summary of MTFS Position		ovement pe	er Year	Total
		2021/22	2022/23	2023/24	All Years
	Service Pressures	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
9	Transportation	1,566	(527)	(577)	462
10	Planning & Regulatory Services	361	58	48	467
11	Housing and Neighbourhood Services General Fund	327	(40)	(40)	247
12	Cultural Services	1,733	(1,215)	(673)	(155)
13	Environmental and Commercial Services	704	622	536	1,862
14	Regeneration and Assets	354	293	195	842
15	DEGNS Overhead Accounts	33	191	41	265
16	Directorate Total	5,078	(618)	(470)	3,990
17	Summary of MTFS Position	Total M	ovement pe	er Year	Total
		2021/22	2022/23	2023/24	All Years
	Service Savings	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
18	Transportation	(668)	(2,561)	(364)	(3,593)
19	Planning & Regulatory Services	(108)	(427)	(299)	(834)
20	Housing and Neighbourhood Services General Fund	(204)	(84)	(4)	(292)
21	Cultural Services	(753)	(453)	(53)	(1,259)
22	Environmental and Commercial Services	(1,548)	(694)	(302)	(2,544)
23	Regeneration and Assets	(434)	(311)	(24)	(769)
24	DEGNS Overhead Accounts	- -	(171)	(247)	(418)
25	Directorate Total	(3,715)	(4,701)	(1,293)	(9,709)
	Directorate Total	1,363	(5,319)	(1,763)	(5,719)

Line	Bid Reference	Service	Total Mo	ovement pe	r Year	Total
			2021/22	2022/23	2023/24	All Years
			£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
		<u>Transportation</u>				
26		Pay Inflation	40	41	41	122
27		Staff pay increments	1	10	10	21
28		Contract Inflation - NSL Contract (Traffic Enforcement)	53	-	-	53
29		Contract Inflation - Intelligent Transport System maintenance	2	2	2	6
		(Urban Traffic Control, Traffic Signal & CCTV)				
30		Contract Inflation - Business Rates (Car Parks)	70	70	70	210
31		Total Contractual Inflation	166	123	123	412
32	DEGNS-2021-55	Extend parking permit zones	100	-	(50)	50
33	DEGNS-2122-04 (2)	Reduced parking income due to Covid-19	1,300	(650)	(650)	<u>-</u>
34		Total Budget Pressures	1,400	(650)	(700)	50
35	DEGNS-2122-02	Workforce Review	(127)	(190)	-	(317)
36	DEGNS-2021-26	Fundamental Service Review - Parking	(75)	(225)	-	(300)
37		Total Efficiency Savings	(202)	(415)	-	(617)
38			-	-	-	-
39		Total Invest to Save	-	-	-	-
40	DEGNS-2021-24	Increased income from On-Street Pay and Display	(150)	(150)	(75)	(375)
41	DEGNS-2021-37	Increased income from Off Street Parking charges	150	(350)	(400)	(600)
42	DEGNS-2021-22	Borough wide Car Parking and Air Quality Management Strategy	-	(1,800)	-	(1,800)
		(BCAMS)				
43		Electric Vehicle Charging	(23)	-	-	(23)
44		Increase in other transport fees and charges	(3)	(3)	(3)	(9)
45	DEGNS-2122-NEW-01	Increase parking permit charges	(40)	(43)	(86)	(169)
	DEGNS-2122-NEW-14	Concessionary Fares	(400)	200	200	0
46		Total Income, Fees and Charges	(466)	(2,146)	(364)	(2,976)
47		Total	898	(3,088)	(941)	(3,131)

Line	Bid Reference	Service	Total Movement per Year			Total
			2021/22	2022/23	2023/24	All Years
			£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
		Planning & Regulatory Services				
48		Pay Inflation	102	106	106	314
49		Staff pay increments	60	42	42	144
50		Total Contractual Inflation	162	148	148	458
51	DEGNS-2021-19	Tall Buildings Safety Programme	(60)	-	-	(60)
52	DEGNS-2122-05	Unachievable taxi licensing income (due to Covid-19)	59	10	-	69
53	DEGNS-2122-NEW-04	Planning fee income reprofiled (due to Covid-19)	200	(100)	(100)	
54		Total Budget Pressures	199	(90)	(100)	9
55	DEGNS-2021-33	Fundamental Service Review - Planning and Regulatory	-	(66)	(64)	(130)
		Services				
56	DEGNS-2122-02	Workforce Review	(49)	(21)	-	(70)
57	DEGNS-2122-NEW-03	Reduced expenditure/Review of expenditure budgets	(67)	-	-	(67)
58		Total Efficiency Savings	(116)	(87)	(64)	(267)
59			-	-	-	
60		Total Invest to Save	-	-	-	0
61	DEGNS-2021-38	Reprofiled pre planning application income (due to covid)	-	(135)	(110)	(245)
62	DEGNS-2021-36	Reprofiled Reading Festival income (due to covid)	25	(50)	(25)	(50)
63	PDRS6&9	Reprofiled taxi licensing income (due to covid)	(39)	(10)	-	(49)
64		Other Planning fees and charges increase	(18)	(20)	(20)	(58)
65	DEGNS-2021-18	Mandatory Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing	(5)	(75)	-	(80)
66	DEGNS-2021-20	Discretionary Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing	45	(50)	(80)	(85)
67		Total Income, Fees and Charges	8	(340)	(235)	(567)
68		Total	253	(369)	(251)	(367)

Line	Bid Reference	Service	Total Movement per Year			Total
			2021/22	2022/23	2023/24	All Years
			£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
		Housing and Neighbourhood Services				
69		Pay Inflation	67	69	69	205
70		Staff pay increments	10	16	16	42
71		Total Contractual Inflation	77	85	85	247
72	DEGNS-2122-06	Anticipated increased demand on emergency accommodation due	250	(125)	(125)	-
		to private evictions				
73		Total Budget Pressures	250	(125)	(125)	-
74	DEGNS-2021-40	Housing - Fundamental Service Review	-	(50)	-	(50)
75	DEGNS-2122-02	Workforce Review	(70)	(30)	-	(100)
76	HNS9	Housing property services - income generation	(60)	-	-	(60)
77	DEGNS-2122-NEW-05	Proposed Contract Savings - Young Persons Accommodation	(70)	-	-	(70)
78		Total Efficiency Savings	(200)	(80)	-	(280)
79		-	-	-	-	-
80		Total Invest to Save	-	-	-	-
81		Increase in fees and charges	(4)	(4)	(4)	(12)
82		Total Income, Fees and Charges	(4)	(4)	(4)	(12)
		-				
83		Total	123	(124)	(44)	(45)

Line	Bid Reference	Service	Total Mo	ovement pe	r Year	Total
			2021/22	2022/23	2023/24	All Years
			£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
		Cultural Services				
84		Pay Inflation	117	121	121	359
85		Staff pay increments	82	55	55	192
86		Contract Inflation	69	69	69	207
87		Total Contractual Inflation	268	245	245	758
88	DEGNS-2021-17 (2)	Revenue impact of new contract for borough leisure facilities	685	(1,000)	(568)	(883)
88	DEGNS-2122-08	Covid19 income pressure on the Town Hall and recovery plan	560	(310)	(280)	(30)
89	DEGNS-2122-18	Covid19 income pressure on the Hexagon and South Street	220	(150)	(70)	-
		Theatres and recovery plan				
90		Total Budget Pressures	1,465	(1,460)	(918)	(913)
91		Contribution from Public Health Grant	(100)	(250)	-	(350)
92	DEGNS-2122-21	Reduced operations at the Town Hall	(368)	-	-	(368)
93	DEGNS-2122-02	Workforce Review	(35)	35	-	0
94	DEGNS-2021-16	Fundamental service review in cultural services	(100)	(100)	-	(200)
95		Total Efficiency Savings	(603)	(315)	-	(918)
96			-	-	-	-
97		Total Invest to Save	-	-	-	-
98		Increase in fees and charges	(30)	(33)	(33)	(96)
	DEGNS-2122-NEW-06	Arts Fundraising campaign	(20)	(60)	(20)	(100)
	DEGNS-2122-NEW-13	Visa Verification	(100)	(45)	-	(145)
99		Total Income, Fees and Charges	(150)	(138)	(53)	(341)
100		Total	980	(1,668)	(726)	(1,414)

Line	Bid Reference	Service	Total Mo	ovement pe	r Year	Total
			2021/22	2022/23	2023/24	All Years
			£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
		Environmental and Commercial Services				
101		Pay Inflation	149	154	154	457
102		Staff pay increments	89	61	61	211
103	DEGNS-2021-10	Contract Inflation - (FCC) Waste Management Contract (RE3)	384	359	359	1,102
104		Business Rates - Small Mead	8	8	8	24
105		Payments to Grundon	2	2	2	6
106	DEGNS-2122-10	Street Lighting Energy	58	58	-	116
107		Street Cleansing Materials	12	12	12	36
108	DEGNS-2122-01	Reduced fuel costs due to increase in electrical vehicles	(11)	(44)	(88)	(143)
109		Waste Collection Materials / Tipping charges	28	28	28	84
110		Total Contractual Inflation	719	638	536	1,893
111	DEGNS-2021-06	Recycling and Enforcement Team	(15)	(16)	-	(31)
112		Total Budget Pressures	(15)	(16)	-	(31)
113	DEGNS-2021-07 (2)	Increased kerbside food waste collection	(281)	-	-	(281)
114	DEGNS-2122-NEW-15	Rewilding highway verges	(15)	(15)	-	(30)
115	DEGNS-2122-11	Waste Contract - Budget realignment inline with anticipated	(500)	(100)	(100)	(700)
		expenditure				
116		PFI	-	-	-	-
117	DEGNS-2122-02	Workforce Review	(325)	(139)	-	(464)
118	DEGNS-2021-13	Fundamental Service review of Highways	(50)	(50)	-	(100)
119		Total Efficiency Savings	(1,171)	(304)	(100)	(1,575)
120	DEGNS-2122-NEW-07	Continued commercial growth of Highways service	(31)	(5)	(2)	(38)
121	DEGNS-2122-NEW-08	In-sourcing of Highways Structures Consultancy	(45)	(10)	(10)	(65)
122		Total Invest to Save	(76)	(15)	(12)	(103)

123	Commercial services LATCo - exploration of viability	-	-	-	-
124	Increase income on green waste due to additional uptake in	years (68)	(50)	(50)	(168)
	1-3 and fee increase in years 2-3				
125 DEGNS-20	021-35 Fundamental Service Review - Parks and Street Cleansing	(100)	(100)	-	(200)
126 DEGNS-20	021-78 Commercialisation Direct Services	(128)	(100)	(135)	(363)
127	Increase in fees and charges	(5)	(5)	(5)	(15)
128 DEGNS-21	122-NEW-09 Maximising income from digital advertising (roadside)	-	(120)	-	(120)
129	Total Income Fees and Charges	(301)	(375)	(190)	(866)
130	Total	(844)	(72)	234	(682)

Line	Bid Reference	Service	Total Mo	ovement pe	r Year	Total
			2021/22	2022/23	2023/24	All Years
			£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
		Regeneration and Assets				
131		Pay Inflation	92	95	95	282
132		Staff pay increments	54	10	10	74
133		Contract Inflation	90	90	90	270
134		Total Contractual Inflation	236	195	195	626
135	DEGNS-2021-02 (2)	Increased cleaning requirement due to Covid-19	95	-	-	95
136	DEGNS-2122-14	Climate Change Manager made permanent	-	98	-	98
137	DEGNS-2122-12	Removal of unachieveable income (sustainability)	23	-	-	23
138		Total Budget Pressures	118	98	-	216
139	DEGNS-2122-02	Workforce Review	(94)	(40)	-	(134)
140	DEGNS-2122-13	Review of office and workspace requirements	(133)	(162)	-	(295)
141	DEGNS-2021-34	Building Cleaning - Fundamental Service Review	-	(180)	-	(180)
142	DEGNS-2122-NEW-11	Energy savings in office space due to reduced occupation under	(100)	100	-	-
		Covid-19				
143	DEGNS-2122-NEW-12	Printing, Scanning & Post Efficiencies	(80)	-	-	(80)
144		Total Efficiency Savings	(407)	(282)	-	(689)
145			-	-	-	<u> </u>
146		Total Invest to Save	-	-	-	-
147	DEGNS-2021-04	Review of Rents on Garages and Shops	(5)	(5)	-	(10)
148		Increase in fees and charges	(22)	(24)	(24)	(70)
149		Total Income, Fees and Charges	(27)	(29)	(24)	(80)
		· –				
150		Total	(80)	(18)	171	73

Line	Bid Reference	Service	Total M	ovement pe	r Year	Total
			2021/22	2022/23	2023/24	All Years
			£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
		DEGNS Overhead Accounts				
151		Pay Inflation	17	17	17	51
152		Staff pay increments	16	24	24	64
153		Business Rates on Council Properties	-	150	-	150
154		Total Contractual Inflation	33	191	41	265
155			-	-	-	-
156		Total Budget Pressures	-	-	-	-
157	DEGNS-2122-02	Workforce Review	-	(171)	(247)	(418)
158		Total Efficiency Savings	-	(171)	(247)	(418)
159			-	-	-	
160		Total Invest to Save	-	-	-	-
161			-	-	-	-
162		Total Income, Fees and Charges	-	-	-	-
163		Total	33	20	(206)	(153)
164		Directorate Total	1,363	(5,319)	(1,763)	(5,719)